

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PROJECT SOUTH and CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE EXECUTIVE
OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW; and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-CV-8440 (ALC) (BM)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

 II. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO CONDUCT AN ADEQUATE SEARCH FOR
 RELEVANT RECORDS 5

 A. Defendants Did Not Search Custodians, Sub-Components, or Offices Clearly Within
 the Scope of Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request and Did Not Justify This Failure to Search 6

 B. Defendants’ Selection of Search Terms, Search Methods, and File Systems Varied
 Widely and Without Any Rational Basis, and the Agency Failed to Include Clearly Relevant
 Key Terms..... 15

 III. Defendants Improperly Redacted and Withheld Information 21

 A. ICE Improperly Applied Exemption 3 21

 B. ICE and State Improperly Withheld Information under Exemption 5 23

 C. ICE and DHS Improperly Withheld Information under Exemption 6 25

 D. ICE Improperly Withheld Information under Exemption (b)(7) 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>ACLU Immigrants’ Rights Project v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 58 F.4th 643 (2d. Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Aguirre v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Am. Immigr. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013).....	28
<i>Anim v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Ass’n of Retired R.R. Workers v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Austin Sanctuary Network</i> , 2022 WL 4356732 (S.D. N.Y. Sept. 19, 2022).....	6, 16, 24, 26, 27
<i>Bagwell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 15-cv-00531, 2015 WL 9272836 (D. D.C. Dec. 18, 2015).....	9
<i>Blackwell v. F.B.I.</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Just. at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of L. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 571 F.Supp.3d 237, 246 (S.D. N.Y. 2021).....	16
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. D.C. 2005).....	27
<i>Env’t Prot. Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	29
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Immigrant Def. Project v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 520 (S.D. N.Y. 2016).....	15
<i>Knights First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention</i> , No. 20 CIV. 2761 (AT), 2021 WL 4253299 (S.D. N.Y. 2021).....	18, 23
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	29, 30
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. CIA</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 519 (S.D. N.Y. 2018).....	5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 872 F.Supp.2d 309 (S.D. N.Y. 2012).....	1
<i>NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D. N.Y. 2020).....	11, 13

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....23

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
486 F. Supp. 3d 669 (S.D. N.Y. 2020).....23

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D. N.Y. 2012).....5, 6, 8, 9, 18

Nat’l Immigr. Project of Nat’l Laws. Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
868 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D. N.Y. 2012).....23, 24

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....5

Seife v. FDA.
553 F.Supp.3d 148 (S.D. N.Y. 2021)25

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....30

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.,
510 U.S. 487 (1994).....26

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991).....5

Unknown Parties v. Johnson,
No. CV-15-00250-TUC-DCB, 2016 WL 8199309 (D. Ariz. June 27, 2016).....22

Valencia-Lucena v. United States Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....14

Wilner v. NSA,
952 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....5

Wood v. FBI,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....passim

8 U.S.C. § 1367.....21, 22

8 C.F.3. § 208.6.....21, 22

Other Authorities

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Asylum Division, U.S. Department of
Homeland Security, *Fact Sheet: Federal Regulation Protecting the
Confidentiality of Asylum Applicants* (2012).....22
